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Section 1. A Brief Summary of the Census Data 

rl'he data on which this actuarial valuation is based is summarized 

Members Not Yet Receiving Benefits 

Active Members 

Deferred Annuitant Members 

Members Currently Receiving Benefits 

Retired Members 

Disabled Members 

Widows l_, • Deceased Members 

Children of De.ceased Members 
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Number 

26 

Number 

13 

Prospective 
Retirement 
Annuities 

$15,600 

0 

Annual Annuity 
Payments 

$7,800 

0 

0 

0 



Section 2. The Actuarial Valuation 

The results of the valuation on December 31, 1981, are shown 

1. Actuarial Liability 

2. Special Fund Assets 

3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability 
(Prior Service Deficit) 

4. Normal Cost 

$135,880 

125,994 

$ 9,886 

$ 6,830 

rrhe actuarial assumptions used in determining these results will 

be found in Appendix A. 

Explanation of Actuarial Terminolo¾ 

A~~~t~1arial Liability: The present value of benefits earned for 

~; rvic,:2! prior to the valuation date under the actuarial method 

LHH~d a 'l1he actuarial method used spreads the cost of total 

e;~xp,ected benefits equally over each member's anticipated period 
. I 

t .(__;tive membership. The dollar amount shown as the Actuarial 

Liatility represents the number of dollars that should be in the 

Special Fund to provide for benefits already earned. 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Prior Service Deficit): This 

amount is the difference between the A.ctuarial Liability ( the 

amount that should be in the Special Fund to fully provide for 

benefits already earned) and the actual amount of Special Fund 

a:.;sets. 

Normal Cost: 'Yhe amount necessary, according to the actuarial 

rn(~thod used, to pay for benefits earned in 1982 ( and each future 

year until another actuarial valuation is completed). 
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Section 3. Contributions 

The Volunteer Firefighter's Relief Association Financing 

Guidelines Act of 1971 (Chapter 261, as amended by Chapter 509 of 

Minnesota Statutes 1980) specifies minimum support rates required 

on an annual basis. rrhe minimum support rates from the munici

pality and state aid are determined as the amount required to 

moet the Normal Cost plus amortizing any current unfunded 

-- actuarial liability by the established date for full .1.unding. 

rrhis total contribution is shown below. 

The contribution required by the municipality for any year is 

determined by taking Item 4 below, and subtracting one year's 

.Jtimated state aid expected from the state pursuant to Minnesota 

Statutes, Chapter 69. 

I 

Contribution to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Prior 

Service Deficit) by the Date for Full Funding, December 31, 1998 

l Normal Cost 

2. Amortization Payment on Unfunded 
Actuarial Liability prior to any 
applicable change 

3. Amortization Payment on 
Unfunded Actuarial Liability 
attributed to any applicable 
change 

4. Total Contribution Required, if 
made 1/1/82 (including State Aid} 

5. Interest at 5% to 12/31/82 

6 Total Contribution, if made 12/31/82 
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$6,830 

835 

0 

$7,665 

383 

$8,048 



Section 4. Income of Fund During 1981 

M1~':l.111,ers' Contributions 

Contributions by Municipality 

State Aid 

Other 

Total Contributions 

investment Income 
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$ 

0.00 

o.oo 

$10,210.53 

$ o.oo 

$10,210.53 

$14,163.77 



Section 5. Experience of the Plan 

Si.nee the previous valuation of the plan, the Unfunded Actuarial 

Liability has changed as follows: 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 1/1/78 $ 25,300 

(1,113) 

(1,169) 

(1,227) 

(1,288} 

Decrease due to 

Decrease due to 

Decrease due to 

Decrease due to 

Decrease due to 

Net decrease in 

Unfunded Actuarial 

amortization payment, 1978 

amortization payment, 1979 

amortization payment, 1980 

amortization payment, 1981 

actuarial gains since 1/1/ 78 

Unfunded Actuarial Liability 

Liability, 1/1/82 

(10,617) 

$(15,414) 

$ 9,886 

The average entry age of all active employees is. 27. 0. For 

employees hired within the last five years and still active as of 

r:iecE~rnbcr 
( 

31, 1981, the average entry·ages are as follows: 

Number of Active Average.Entry 
Year of Hire Employees Age 

1977 1 18.9 

1978 1 28.8 

1979 1 20.8 

1980 3 25.4 

1981 0 
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Section 5. Experience of the Plan (Continued) 

'flhe average age at retin~rnent for current retirees is 55. 2. For 

retirees who have retired within the last five years and are 

still receiving benefit payments, the average ages at retirement 

are as follows: 

Number Receiving Average Age 
Year of Retirement Benefits at Retirement 

1977 1 57.0 

1978 1 52.7 

1979 0 

1980 2 49.8 

1981 0 
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Section 6. The Preparation of the Report 

T~is report has been prepared in accordance with generally 

accepted actuarial principles and practices. This actuarial 

survey was made in accordance with our understanding of the 

requirements of the Volunteer Firefighter's Relief Association 

Guidelines Act of 1971 (Chapter 261, as amended by Chapter 509 of 

Minnesota Statutes 1980). The usual care has been exercised in 

making the calculations and presenting the results. 

'The contents of this report are, therefore, believed tn be a 

correct appraisal of the state of affairs of the Plan. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

HEWITT ASSOCIATES 

Eric R. Cerling 
Fellow, Society of Actuaries 
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Mortality Rates 

Withdrawal Rates 

Disability Rates 

Retirement Age 

Interest Rate 

Actuarial Method 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

The mortality rates used are based 
on the United States Life Table, 
19 59-61, Whi tr~ Males and White 
Females. These tables were used 
for active members: r, ed 
members and for survivors. 

The rate of withdrawal of .060 at 
age 20 decreasing uniformly to 
zero at age 45 with no withdrawal 
after that age. 

The expected Normal Cost of any 
disability benefit has been deter
mined using claim statistics based 
on rates developed by the New York 
State Employees' Retirement System, 
and the resulting cost has been 
included in the Normal Cost shown 
on page 2. 

Members are assumed to retire 
after attaining age 53 and 20 
years of service. 

Five percent compounded annually. 

The En½ry Age Normal Cost Method 
has been used with the Normal Cost 
determined as a level amount each 
year from the date of joining the 
Department to the assumed 
retirement age. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 

Re.ti renient Benefit 

Requirements 

Amount 

Vestinq Benefit 

Requirements 

Amount 

Disability Benefit 

Requirements 

Amount 

Lump Sum Death Benefit 

Requirements 

Amount 

Twenty years of service and 50 
years of age. 

Benefit When Minimum Requirements 
Are Met: $600 per year. 

Additional Benefits for Service 
Beyond Minimum Requirements: 
None. 

Not applicable. 

None. 

None. 

On Duty only: $1,000 Accidental 
Death and Dismemberment plus $50 
per week for life. 

None. 

$1,500 plus $1,000 Accidental 
Death and Dismemberment. 

1icw,ii 
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PINE CITY VOLUNTEER FIRE 
DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION 

ACTIVE MEMBERS 

AGE COMPLETED PROJECTED 
NEAREST YEARS OF ANNUAL 

NUMBER BIRTHDAY SERVICE ANNUITY 

1 49 24 $ 600 
2 46 24 $ 600 
3 44 22 $ 600 
4 50 18 $ 600 
5 42 18 $ 600 
6 52 18 $ 600 
7 39 15 $ 600 
8 48 16 $ 600 
9 38 16 $ 600 

10 40 15 $ 600 
11 40 13 $ 600 
12 45 11 $ 600 
13 41 11 $ 600 
14 39 10 $ 600 
15 44 9 $ 600 
16 43 8 $ 600 
17 42 8 $ 600 
18 26 6 $ 600 
19 27 5 $ 600 
:o 30 5 $ 600 

21 24 14 $ 600 
22 33 3 $ 600 
:n 23 2 $ 600 
24 27 1 $ 600 
25 32 1 $ '600 
26 23 1 $ 600 

lk1•.nil 1, 



NUMBER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

PINE CITY VOLUNTEER FIRE 
DEPAR1rMENT RELIEP ASSOCIA'I1ION 

RE'l"IRED MEMBERS 

AGE 

83 
80 
78 
77 
76 
72 
61 
56 
56 
62 
56 
51 
50 

ANNUAL 
BENEFIT 

600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
600 
6L 



I nclcpcndent consultants and actuaries 
in (01rq:::onsati01\ employee b0nefits, 
,;0111rnunication, and related financial 
ai1(j r1u111an resource functions 

i.:·:i'l,U1-;1\ (•!l 

I ( Ii) 11' I! I / i : ,:,:id 
I i11culn:J1iru, i li111ois C0015 

Cr,:1i:,:r11 Center 
i·lu1·/c:,yton, Connecticut 

hluwpu1t Eieac:h, California 

Fk;uionD.1 Conr,ulting Offices 
,L\iidfl[d 

_D,,lla~, 
.l\il/lUti 
1·1u;wur 

f 1:;ltoit 
l·l,1L1:::l:_1n 

L f),S /1 .. 1·1~}t-Jles 

h/i i l\t/t._\ u li;(:;o 

f''J C:\,1/ '/ o I k. 
:·;;;in f--1:J11cisco 
Toronto 
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District 
Di rector 

Service Department of the Treasury 

316 N. Robert St., St. Paul, Minn. 55101 

Person to Contact: I:vliss Broecker 
':I1he Pine City Fire Department 

Telephone Number: 612 ... 725-5811 Relief Association 
City Fire Hall 
P:i.ne City, Minnesota 55063 Refer Reply to: StPSE0:7204 :79-483 

Date: :t-4'..ay 3, 1979 

Internal Revenue Code: Section 50l(c)(4) 
Form 990 Required: Yes ti:f> 

Accouniing Period Ending: December 31 

Dear Applicant: 

p~~-~fL2.!} information supplied, and assum½g_your~rations will be 
--~s __ §1=_?:_~~~-A!! __ x:our aJ?£!ica~i~!!.· for __ !:! cognition o!. exemption, we have 
d~termined_you a~e exempt from Federal income tB:.~. under the provisTcins 
.Qf.J:_h~_.!nternal Rev~nue_ Co<:!~. section indicated above. 

Unless specifically excepted, you are liable for taxes under the 
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (social security. taxes) on. 
remuneration Q{ $SO or more to each of your employees during a calendar 
quarter. And, ooless excepted, you are also liable £or ,tax under the 
Federal Unemployment Tax Act on remuneration of $50 or more to each of 
your employees during a calendar quarter if, during the current or 
preceding calendar year, you have one or more employees at any time in 
each of 20 calendar weeks or pay wages of $1,500 or more in any calendar 
quarter. If you have any questions about excise, employment, or other 
Federal taxes, please address them to this office. 

1 f your purposes, character, or method of operation is changed, you 
must let us know so we can consider the effect of the change on your 
ex~mpt-status. Also, you must inform us of all changes in your name or 
ad<lress. 

Tne block checked at the top of this letter shows whether you must 
file Form 990,. .Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. If 
the Yes box ls checked, you are odly required to file Form 990 if your 
gross rec~ipts each year are normally more than $10,000. If a return 
is required, it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth month after 
the end of your annual accounting period. The law imposes a penalty 
of $10 a day, up to a maximum of $5,000, for failure to file the return 
on time. 

OVER, SEE CAVEAT 



You ar~ not required to file Federal income tax returns unless 
you are subject to the tax on unrelated busin,ess income un.der section 
511 Qf the Code, If you are subject to this tax, you must fil~ an 

,;1e tax return on Form 990 ... r, In this letter we ·are not deteJ;'mini~g 
whether any of your present or proposed activities are unrelated trade 

_ or business as defined in section 513 of the Code. 

You need an employer identification number even if you have no 
employees, If an employer identification number was not entered on 
your application, a number will be assigned to you and you will be 
advised of it. Please use that number on all returns you file and in 
all corrasponden~e with the Internal Revenue Service. 

Please keep this determination letter in your permanent records. 

Very truly yours, 

C • D, S wit ze r 
District Director 

your exemption_ has been considered und~r Section 501( c )( 4) rather than 
_Se9._t,t_2_~ 5Ql_( c) (9) _ which fo not _applicable. 



ANNUAL MEE'l~ING NIGHT 

April 6 11 1982 

l)I NE CITY :B1 IRE DEl)ARrrMENT RELIE111 ASSOCIATION 

RESOLUTION 

'.rhe following RESOLUTION was offered by ~Jo j, A·' .s-;s-L c Z/J ( L 1~ with 

, and on vote of the membership 

Urn fl.ESOLU'.l:ION ( OAR RIED) (I:.1~1 hy a vote of 1/ in favor and 

agai-rw t .. 

lUJ~JOL \[EJ) THAT: ARTICLE VI I I, be amended as follows: 

~aragraph 3 .. Payments shall consist of the following 

a. Initial pension payment shall be $200.00 

b. Pension payments (other than the initial payment) 
shall be in the amount of $200.00 and payable as 
outlined in paragraph 4 below. 

D'UHn-n-;_;R, DB IT RESOLVED THAT THE AMENDMENTS OUTLINED ABOVE ARE TO BE 
BF'Uli:CTIVl~ WITH THE J?IRST PAYMEN1r IN JANUARY 1983, AND ALL PAYMEN~rs 
1:r HEREAFTER. 

1-'UHTHER, BE IT RESOLVED THAT SHOULD AN ACTUARIAL SURVEY SCHEDULED FOR 
1rHIS CALENDAR YEAR PROVE A NEED FOR FUNDING BY THE CITY OF PINE CITY, 
inns RESOLUTION IS NULL AND VOID. 

TNESSED: DONALD OLSON, PRESIDENT 

J'AMES BERGLUND, SECRETARY 

EARL FOSTER, TRBASURER 


