1982 ACTUARIAL REPORT AND EXPERIENCE STUDY

for

PINE CITY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section		Page
1	A Brief Summary of the Census Data	1
2	The Actuarial Valuation	2
3	Contributions	3
4	Income of Fund During 1981	4
5	Experience of the Plan	5
6	The Preparation of the Report	7
Appendix		
A	Actuarial Assumptions	
В	Summary of Plan Provisions	

С

Census Data

Section 1. A Brief Summary of the Census Data

The data on which this actuarial valuation is based is summarized below.

Members Not Yet Receiving Benefits

		Prospective Retirement
	Number	Annuities
Active Members	26	\$15,600
Deferred Annuitant Members		0

Members Currently Receiving Benefits

	Number	Annual Annuity Payments
Retired Members	13	\$7,800
Disabled Members		0
Widows O Deceased Members		0
Children of Deceased Members	·	0

Section 2. The Actuarial Valuation

The results of the valuation on December 31, 1981, are shown below.

1.	Actuarial Liability	\$135,880
2.	Special Fund Assets	125,994
3.	Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Prior Service Deficit)	\$ 9,886
4.	Normal Cost	\$ 6,830

The actuarial assumptions used in determining these results will be found in Appendix A.

Explanation of Actuarial Terminology

Actuarial Liability: The present value of benefits earned for service prior to the valuation date under the actuarial method used. The actuarial method used spreads the cost of total expected benefits equally over each member's anticipated period of active membership. The dollar amount shown as the Actuarial Liability represents the number of dollars that should be in the Special Fund to provide for benefits already earned.

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Prior Service Deficit): This amount is the difference between the Actuarial Liability (the amount that should be in the Special Fund to fully provide for benefits already earned) and the actual amount of Special Fund assets.

Normal Cost: The amount necessary, according to the actuarial method used, to pay for benefits earned in 1982 (and each future year until another actuarial valuation is completed).

Section 3. Contributions

The Volunteer Firefighter's Relief Association Financing
Guidelines Act of 1971 (Chapter 261, as amended by Chapter 509 of
Minnesota Statutes 1980) specifies minimum support rates required
on an annual basis. The minimum support rates from the municipality and state aid are determined as the amount required to
meet the Normal Cost plus amortizing any current unfunded
actuarial liability by the established date for full runding.
This total contribution is shown below.

The contribution required by the municipality for any year is determined by taking Item 4 below, and subtracting one year's stimated state aid expected from the state pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69.

Contribution to Amortize Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Prior Service Deficit) by the Date for Full Funding, December 31, 1998

1.	Normal Cost	\$6,830
2.	Amortization Payment on Unfunded Actuarial Liability prior to any applicable change	835
3,	Amortization Payment on Unfunded Actuarial Liability attributed to any applicable change	0
4.	Total Contribution Required, if made 1/1/82 (including State Aid)	\$7,665
5.	Interest at 5% to 12/31/82	383
6.	Total Contribution, if made 12/31/82	\$8,048

Mewill Associates

Section 4. Income of Fund During 1981

Members' Contributions	- A ₁	0.00
Contributions by Municipality	\$	0.00
State Aid	\$10,	210.53
Other	\$	0.00
Total Contributions	\$10,	210.53
investment Income	\$14.	163.77

Section 5. Experience of the Plan

Since the previous valuation of the plan, the Unfunded Actuarial Liability has changed as follows:

Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 1/1/78	\$ 25,300
Decrease due to amortization payment, 1978	(1,113)
Decrease due to amortization payment, 1979	(1,169)
Decrease due to amortization payment, 1980	(1,227)
Decrease due to amortization payment, 1981	(1,288)
Decrease due to actuarial gains since $1/1/78$	(10,617)
Net decrease in Unfunded Actuarial Liability	\$(15,414)
Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 1/1/82	\$ 9,886

The average entry age of all active employees is 27.0. For employees hired within the last five years and still active as of December 31, 1981, the average entry ages are as follows:

Year of Hire	Number of Active Employees	Average Entry Age
1977	.1	18.9
1978	1	28.8
1979	1	20.8
1980	3	25.4
1981	0	eza ess

Section 5. Experience of the Plan (Continued)

The average age at retirement for current retirees is 55.2. For retirees who have retired within the last five years and are still receiving benefit payments, the average ages at retirement are as follows:

Year of Retirement	Number Receiving Benefits	Average Age at Retirement
1977	1	57.0
1978	1	52.7
1979	0	
1980	2	49.8
1981	0	

Section 6. The Preparation of the Report

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. This actuarial survey was made in accordance with our understanding of the requirements of the Volunteer Firefighter's Relief Association Guidelines Act of 1971 (Chapter 261, as amended by Chapter 509 of Minnesota Statutes 1980). The usual care has been exercised in making the calculations and presenting the results.

The contents of this report are, therefore, believed to be a correct appraisal of the state of affairs of the Plan.

Respectfully submitted,
HEWITT ASSOCIATES

Eric R. Cerling

Eric R. Cerling

Fellow, Society of Actuaries

Howitt Associates

APPENDIX A

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Mortality Rates

The mortality rates used are based on the United States Life Table, 1959-61, White Males and White Females. These tables were used for active members, record and for survivors.

Withdrawal Rates

The rate of withdrawal of .060 at age 20 decreasing uniformly to zero at age 45 with no withdrawal after that age.

Disability Rates

The expected Normal Cost of any disability benefit has been determined using claim statistics based on rates developed by the New York State Employees' Retirement System, and the resulting cost has been included in the Normal Cost shown on page 2.

Retirement Age

Members are assumed to retire after attaining age 53 and 20 years of service.

Interest Rate

Five percent compounded annually.

Actuarial Method

The Entry Age Normal Cost Method has been used with the Normal Cost determined as a level amount each year from the date of joining the Department to the assumed retirement age.

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Retirement Benefit

Requirements

Twenty years of service and 50

years of age.

Amount

Benefit When Minimum Requirements

Are Met: \$600 per year.

Additional Benefits for Service

Beyond Minimum Requirements:

None.

Vesting Benefit

Requirements

Not applicable.

Amount

None.

Disability Benefit

Requirements

None.

Amount

On Duty only: \$1,000 Accidental

Death and Dismemberment plus \$50

per week for life.

Lump Sum Death Benefit

Requirements

None.

Amount

\$1,500 plus \$1,000 Accidental

Death and Dismemberment.

APPENDIX C

CENSUS DATA

PINE CITY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION

ACTIVE MEMBERS

NUMBER	AGE NEAREST BIRTHDAY	COMPLETED YEARS OF SERVICE	ANN	JECTED NUAL NUITY
1	49	24	\$	600
2	46	24		600
3	44	22	\$	600
4	50	18	\$	600
5	42	18	\$	600
6	52	18	\$	600
7	39	15	\$	6 00
8	48	16	\$	600
9	38	16	\$	600
10	40	15	\$	600
11	40	13	\$	600
12	45	11	\$	600
13	41	11	\$	600
14	39	10	\$	600
15	44	9	\$	600
16	43	8	\$	6 00
17	42	1 8	\$	600
18	26	6 5 5	\$	600
19	27	5	\$	600
. * * * 10	30		\$	600
21	24	1 4	\$	600
2 2	33	3	\$	600
2.3	23	1 4 3 2 1	<i>ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው ው </i>	600
24	27		\$	600
25	32	1 1	\$	600
26	23	1	\$	600

PINE CITY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION

RETIRED MEMBERS

NUMBER	AGE	ANNUAL BENEFIT
1	83	600
2	80	600
3	78	600
4	77	600
5	76	600
6	72	600
7	61	600
8	56	600
9	56	600
10	62	600
11	56	600
12	51	6 00
1. 3	50	6 00



Hewitt Associates

Independent consultants and actuaries in compensation, employee benefits, communication, and related financial and human resource functions

General Offices 100 Half Dey Hoad Lincolnshire, Illinois 60015

Eastern Center Howayton, Connecticut

Wostern Center Newport Beach, California

Regional Consulting Offices

Allania

Chicago

Dallas

Daylon

Denver

Detroit

Houston

Los Angeles

Milwaukee

Minneapolis

New York

San Francisco

Toronto

Internal Revenue Service

Department of the Treasury

District Director 316 N. Robert St., St. Paul, Minn. 55101

Person to Contact:

Miss Broecker

The Pine City Fire Department Relief Association City Fire Hall Pine City, Minnesota 55063

Telephone Number:

612-725-5811

Refer Reply to: StP:E0:7204 :79-483

Date:

May 3, 1979

Internal Revenue Code: Section 501(c)(4)

Form 990 Required:

Yes No

Accounting Period Ending: December 31

Dear Applicant:

Based on information supplied, and assuming your operations will be as stated in your application for recognition of exemption, we have determined you are exempt from Federal income tax under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code section indicated above.

Unless specifically excepted, you are liable for taxes under the Federal Insurance Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of \$50 or more to each of your employees during a calendar quarter. And, unless excepted, you are also liable for tax under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act on remuneration of \$50 or more to each of your employees during a calendar quarter if, during the current or preceding calendar year, you have one or more employees at any time in each of 20 calendar weeks or pay wages of \$1,500 or more in any calendar quarter. If you have any questions about excise, employment, or other Federal taxes, please address them to this office.

If your purposes, character, or method of operation is changed, you must let us know so we can consider the effect of the change on your exempt-status. Also, you must inform us of all changes in your name or address.

The block checked at the top of this letter shows whether you must file Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax. If the Yes box is checked, you are only required to file Form 990 if your gross receipts each year are normally more than \$10,000. If a return is required, it must be filed by the 15th day of the fifth month after the end of your annual accounting period. The law imposes a penalty of \$10 a day, up to a maximum of \$5,000, for failure to file the return on time.

OVER, SEE CAVEAT

You are not required to file Federal income tax returns unless you are subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Code. If you are subject to this tax, you must file an tax return on Form 990-T. In this letter we are not determining whether any of your present or proposed activities are unrelated trade or business as defined in section 513 of the Code.

You need an employer identification number even if you have no employees. If an employer identification number was not entered on your application, a number will be assigned to you and you will be advised of it. Please use that number on all returns you file and in all correspondence with the Internal Revenue Service.

Please keep this determination letter in your permanent records.

Very truly yours,

Callita

C. D. Switzer District Director

Your exemption has been considered under Section 501(c)(4) rather than Section 501(c)(9) which is not applicable.

ANNUAL MEETING NIGHT April 6, 1982 PINE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION RESOLUTION

The following RESOLUTION was offered by John Shluzacus with
Second by Microsetti Billic , and on vote of the membership
the RESOLUTION (CARRIED) (LOST) by a vote of 39 in favor and
against.
RESOLVED THAT: ARTICLE VIII, be amended as follows:
Paragraph 8-3. Payments shall consist of the following
a. Initial pension payment shall be \$200.00
b. Pension payments (other than the initial payment) shall be in the amount of \$200.00 and payable as outlined in paragraph 4 below.
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE AMENDMENTS OUTLINED ABOVE ARE TO BE EFFECTIVE WITH THE FIRST PAYMENT IN JANUARY 1983, AND ALL PAYMENTS THEREAFTER.
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED THAT SHOULD AN ACTUARIAL SURVEY SCHEDULED FOR THIS CALENDAR YEAR PROVE A NEED FOR FUNDING BY THE CITY OF PINE CITY, THIS RESOLUTION IS NULL AND VOID.
DONALD OLSON, PRESIDENT JAMES BERGLUND, SECRETARY EARL FOSTER, TREASURER
DATE: 1982